After Recording Mail To:

Randall B. Bateman, Esq.
Bateman Seidel

1000 SW Broadway, Suite 1910
Portland, Oregon 97205

Tax Statements to:

7th Street Container Lofts LLC
13014 Clackamas River Drive
PO Box 387

Oregon City, OR 97045

SECOND AMENDMENT TO GROUND LEASE
DATED: As of October 31, 2021 (“Effective Date”)
BETWEEN:

CITY OF ST. HELENS, ("Landlord")
Oregon, an Oregon
municipal corporation

AND

7TH STREET ("Tenant")
CONTAINER LOFTS LLC,

an Oregon limited liability

company

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO GROUND LEASE ("Second Amendment") is dated
as of the Effective Date and is between Landlord and Tenant.

RECITALS:

A. Landlord and Tenant entered into a Ground Lease dated as of August 12, 2018 (as
amended by that certain First Amendment to Ground Lease dated as of June 1, 2021, the “Lease”),
covering the real property described as Lots 16, 17, 18 and 19, Block 62, CITY OF ST. HELENS,
in the City of St. Helens, Columbia County, Oregon more fully described in Exhibit A hereto.

B. Terms using initial capital letters in this Second Amendment that are not otherwise
defined shall have the meanings given to them in the Lease.

Page 1. Second Amendment to Ground Lease
K:\61317 Norway Construction LLC\002 7th Street Development\Ground Lease\Second Amendment To Ground Lease [V2].Docx



C. Landlord and Tenant desire to amend the Lease and enter into this Second
Amendment to evidence the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, based upon the foregoing Recitals, and the mutual covenants
hereinafter set forth, Landlord and Tenant agree as follows:

AGREEMENT:

1. Confirmation of Substantial Completion. Landlord confirms that Tenant
achieved Substantial Completion of the Project on September 30, 2021.

2. Premises. The Premises are modified to include all of the Property described in
Exhibit A to the Lease (the full description which is set forth in Exhibit A to this Second
Amendment) and for avoidance of doubt, including the six (6) parking spaces defined in the Lease
as the "City Parking Lot." Although the City Parking Lot will be a part of the Premises, the general
public shall have the right to use the City Parking Lot subject to Tenant's right to impose reasonable
rules and regulations concerning the use of the City Parking Lot. Any such rules and regulations
that are consistent with the rules and regulations of the Condominium Association (including the
Condominium Declaration and Bylaws of the Condominium Association) shall be deemed
reasonable. Tenant, at its sole cost and expense, shall erect and maintain signage indicating that
the City Parking Lot parking spaces are available for public parking.

3. Handicap Parking Spaces. Landlord confirms that in its capacity as Landlord and
a municipal corporation that it required only one (1) of the eighteen total parking spaces to be a
handicap parking space and the reference to two (2) handicap parking spaces in the Lease is
amended and modified to one (1) handicap parking space which is located in the City Parking Lot.

4. Exhibit C - Financial Assistance.

(a) Section 1 of Exhibit C to the Lease is deleted in its entirety For avoidance
of doubt, Tenant shall not be entitled to any credit of Permit Costs in excess of $40,000.

(b) Landlord agrees that the actual out-of-pocket costs for the City Parking Lot
construction was $35,000 for purposes of Section 2 of Exhibit C to the Lease.

5. Compliance with Lease. Landlord confirms that as of the Effective Date: (i) no
Tenant Default exists under the Lease, and (ii) no event exists that with the passage of time and/or
notice would constitute a Tenant Default under the Lease.

6. Automatic Amendment of Legal Description. The legal description of the
Premises set forth in Exhibit A shall be deemed modified without any further action in accordance
with the recording of the Condominium Plat as such legal description is approved as part of the
same by the Columbia County surveyor.

7. Full Force and Effect. As otherwise expressly modified herein, the Lease remains
in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

Page 2. Second Amendment to Ground Lease
K:\61317 Norway Construction LLC\002 7th Street Development\Ground Lease\Second Amendment To Ground Lease [V2].Docx



EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY AND EXPRESSLY AMENDED HEREIN, the original
terms of the Lease shall remain in full force and effect.

“LANDLORD” CITY OF ST. HELENS, an Oregon municipal
corporation

By:
Name:
Title: City Administrator

By:
Name:
Title: City Recorder

“TENANT” 7T™H STREET CONTAINER LOFTS, LLC,
an Oregon limited liability company

By: NORWAY CONSTRUCTION LLC,
an Oregon limited liability company, d/b/a
Relevant Building Company,
Its: Sole and Managing Member

By:

Carl T. Coffman, its Manager

(notarial jurats on following page)

Page 3. Second Amendment to Ground Lease
K:\61317 Norway Construction LLC\002 7th Street Development\Ground Lease\Second Amendment To Ground Lease [V2].Docx



STATE OF OREGON )

) ss.
County of Columbia )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this  day of
2021, by , as the City City Administrator of the

City of St. Helens, an Oregon municipal corporation, on behalf of such municipal corporation.

Notary Public for Oregon
My commission expires:
Commission No.:

STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.
County of Columbia )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day
2021, by , as the City Recorder of the City of

St. Helens, an Oregon municipal corporation, on behalf of such municipal corporation.

Notary Public for Oregon
My commission expires:

Commission No.:
STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.
County of Clackamas )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ~~ day of

2021, by Carl T. Coffman, as the Manager of Norway Construction LLC, an Oregon hmlted
liability company, d/b/a Relevant Building Company, as the Sole and Managing Member of 71
Street Container Lofts LLC, an Oregon limited liability company, on behalf of such limited
liability company.

Notary Public for Oregon
My commission expires:
Commission No.:

Page 4. Second Amendment to Ground Lease
K:\61317 Norway Construction LLC\002 7th Street Development\Ground Lease\Second Amendment To Ground Lease [V2].Docx



Exhibit A
Legal Description of Premises:

LOTS 16, 17, 18, AND 19, BLOCK 62, "SAINT-HELENS", COLUMBIA COUNTY PLAT
RECORDS, LOCATED IN THE S.E. 1/4 OF SECTION 33, T.5N., R.1W., WM., CITY OF
SAINT HELENS, COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE INITIAL POINT, BEING A 5/8" IRON ROD WITH A RED PLASTIC
CAP MARKED "CENTERLINE CONCEPTS" FOUND AT THE EAST CORNER OF LOT 4
OF SAID BLOCK 62; THENCE ALONG THE NORTHEAST LINE OF SAID LOT 4, AND
CONTINUING ALONG THE NORTHEAST LINES OF LOTS 5, 6, AND 7 OF SAID BLOCK
62, NORTH 15°28'02"W 232.00 FEET TO THE NORTH CORNER OF SAID LOT 7; THENCE
ALONG THE SOUTHEAST LINE OF LOT 15 OF SAID BLOCK 62, NORTH 74°37'36" EAST,
100.00 FEET TO THE EAST CORNER THEREOF; THENCE ALONG THE SOUTHWEST
RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF NORTH 7TH STREET, BEING 40.00 FEET SOUTHWEST OF THE
CENTERLINE THEREOF WHEN MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES, SOUTH 15°28'02"
EAST, 232.00 FEET TO THE NORTH CORNER OF LOT 20 OF SAID BLOCK 62; THENCE
ALONG THE NORTHWEST LINE OF SAID LOT 20, SOUTH 74°37'36" WEST, 100.00 FEET
TO THE INITIAL POINT.

Ex. A to Second Amendment to Ground Lease
K:\61317 Norway Construction LLC\002 - 7th Street Development\Ground Lease\Second Amendment To Ground Lease [V1].Docx



L0777 777 7

FOR PERMIT ONLY

70777 7777 77

3 Exenson D 20’ 40’
(&) .
S 1031 ATTENTION:
. Q /
k)
— B @ % "=20
R & .
A ~ S
”’ BT
AIL .
/—M Know what's below.
@ N Call before you dig. 1-800-332-2344 (OR 811)
N : :
: i s AW = _—PROPOSED ASPHALT PARKING AREA
] \ = —
N £ (5,757 SQ FT)
@ xaercram. | == SEE DETAIL_SHEET C-14
\ 9y | FFE: 502.00° = KE?“
e | m - - 10, oo’\§
L - - \ @)
% \ REQUIREMENTS OF OTC FIGURE 7 =
S SEE THIS SHEET S
: . :
,,,,, st \K ol
PARKING INFORMATION:
o | PRIVATE ASSIGNED PARKING: 10 SPACES
o ) B VISITORS ASSIGNED PARKING: 2 SPACES
MATCH WITH EXIST, EOP. = PUBLIC VAN ACCESSIBLE ADA PARKING: 1 SPACE
S - E’ PUBLIC GENERAL PARKING: 5 SPACES
W o
NORTH 7TH STREET ~ NORTH [7TH S iy enmance
SSX SSX S8X SsX sSX $SX SSX SSX sSX SSX $5X SSX @——xss XSS XSS / XSS XSS XSS XSS XSS XSS XSS XSS XSS XSS XSS XSS XSS XSS XSS XSS XSS x
XwW XW XwW XW XW Xw XW / xXw XW XW XW Xw Xw XW XW XwW XwW AW Xw W XwW xw Xw XW XW XW X
— — — CQ_‘ — — — —— —— L —— — T — — — — —
[-MAILBO)G;'S TO MEET REQUIREMENTS
OF 0SSC SECTION 1111 AND BE APPROVED
USPS 4C CENTRALIZED EQUIPMENT
SCALE: 17 = 20
OREGON TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION OREGON TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION OREGON TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION OREGON TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Standards for Accessible Parking Places Standards for Accessible Parking Places Standards for Accessible Parking Places Standards for Accessible Parking Places
August 2018 August 2018 August 2018 / August 2018 '
PAVEMENT MARKING LEGEND SIGN DESIGN SIGN DESIGN MINIMUM STANDARD
SIGNNO. R7-8 SIGN NO.  R7-8P SINGLE-ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE
(VAN-ACCESSIBLE DESIGNATION REQUIRED)
~ 12
R . * Curb ramp
‘ ’ / (shall not extend into
L ! K the access aisle)
t‘ 18 - BORDER 300 11.63 300 —
R-1.5" : -\ ACCESSIBLEROQUTE{ ~ - - 7 - ™
TH-0.438" Pttt a ,
T : IN-0.325" _ ’ ’ -f-s.. s - '/. - ‘ -
12 BORDER 3 9.88 106 S el - 9(3;:_‘" o ) S/ //’ \ « L
| e e )N
IN--0.375" fo 2% — ]
(TN / -
A @ Wheel stop - - 36" Typ.
. g (Typ) } -3
12" Sign Background: White, Retroreflective sheeting Sign Background; White, Retroreflective sheeting ; , / 23'
™ v 436" |
A ' Sign Legend:  Green, Retroreflective sheeting Sign Legend:  Green, Retroreflective sheeting % “— White 4" — / Y‘r;i
i : . . . . a wide lines > Angte orientation
60" : Sign Symbol:  White on Biue, Retroreflective sheeting 5 < for field layout
‘ -.3 / ~—— Access aisle
. . . . . c —— QO T
Refer to Standard Highway Signs book for details. Refer to Standard Highway Signs book for details and dimensions. :;: % y -
Pavement Marking Legend: White or Yellow, Retroreflective c | i
N \ W ]
The "No Parking” pavement marking is used to designate an access aisle The Disabled Person . L . . _ . . _ " \
. ; . . . parking sign is used to designate a parking area The VAN-ACCESSIBLE sign shall only be used with sign R7-8 .
reserveq for persons use p?rkmg with a DMV germtt. Thns marking shall reserved for vehicles with DMV permit as stated. to designate the parking spaces that have an access aisle 8 ft or wider fé&’ﬁ??:é’f 's“e“e'_'é's'g',%?es
be required for all access aisles next to accessible parking spaces. | 6 & 7 for details
Engineering judgement should be used for placement location to give 9’ Min [ 8 Min—J
best visual location to prevent illegal use of access aisle. Yellow may be
used instead of white to increase contrast between access aisle white * Detectable warning surface required
lines and the "No Parking” legend. if ;gt’_bogwgy's located within public
Figure 7 12 Figure 8 13 Figure 9 14 Figure 1 o

OREGON LAW REQUIRES YOU TO FOLLOW RULES ADOPTED
BY THE OREGON UTILITY NOTIFICATION CENTER. THOSE

RULES ARE SET FORTH IN OAR 952-0-01-D0OIO THROUGH
OAR 952-001-0090, YOU MAY OBTAIN COPIES OF

THE

RULES BY CALLING THE CENTER. (NOTE: THE: TELEPHONE
NUMBER FOR THE OREGON UTILITY NOTIFICATION CENTER IS

P2\ @@ g?g% [T
RECEIVED

REVISIONS 8y
10-12-2020 |AAH
2-2-2021 WM
5-11-2021  |JoM

HELENS
8 UNIT COMPLEX

ST.

STRIPING PLAN &

SISUL ENGINEERING

PAVING PLAN

375 PORTLAND AVENUE

relevant building company

GLADSTONE, OREGON 97027
(503) 657-0188

DRAWING:

OATE  08-06-2020

SCALEZO

A aa




